App 517, 530-532; 591 NW2d 422 (1998). 

Here, Petersen Financial made two offers of judgment.  Its April 20, 2017, offer of 

judgment provided: 

Plaintiff, Petersen Financial, LLC, offers to stipulate to entry of Judgment in favor 

Defendant in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00) inclusive 

of costs and attorney fees pursuant to MCR 2.405 for complete resolution of Count 

I and in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($100.00) inclusive of costs and 

attorney fees for complete resolution of Count III together with the entry of a